

GAHC010224042025



2026:GAU-AS:4676

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3289/2025

SHUDHANYA BARMAN
S/O LATE SURENDRA BARMAN, R/O VILLAGE-LALMATI, P.O.-LALMATI,
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI DISTRICT- BONGAIGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

JAMAT ALI
S/O LATE ABDUL AZIZ R/O VILLAGE-DURAMARI, P.O.-LALMATI, P.S.-
ABHAYAPURI, DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON, ASSAM, PIN-783384

2:ADHIR CHANDRA BARMAN
S/O LATE SHIRISH CHANDRA BARMAN R/O VILLAGE-CHONPUR
RAILWAY STATION
WARD NO. 9
P.O.-NALBARI
P.S.-NALBARI
DISTRICT-NALBARI
PIN781335.

3:SUDHIR CHANDRA BARMAN
S/O LATE SHIRISH CHANDRA BARMAN R/O VILLAGE-BARSEVEN VITA
ADHURIKARI
P.S.-KHARIBARI
DISTRICTDARJEELING
PIN-734427.

4:TAJUDDIN PRAMANIK
S/O LATE SHAMATULLAH PRAMANIK R/O VILLAGE-LALMATI
P.O.-LALMATI
P.S.-ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

PIN-783384

5:ANOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O ABDUL REZZAK R/O VILLAGE-LALMATI
P.O.-LALMATI
P.S.-ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783384

6.1:ON THE DEATH OF BASIR UDDIN SHEIKH HIS LEGAL HEIRS AND
LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE NAMELY 6I RAMENA BEGUM
SONS
LATE BASIR UDDIN SHEIKH RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-LALMATI
P.O.-LALMATI
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783384

6.2:ABDUL KORIM
SONS
LATE BASIR UDDIN SHEIKH RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-LALMATI
P.O.-LALMATI
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783384

6.3:RAHUL AMIN
SONS
LATE BASIR UDDIN SHEIKH RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-LALMATI
P.O.-LALMATI
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783384

6.4:BABITA AKTAR
DAUGHTERS OF LATE BASIR UDDIN SHEIKH RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-
LALMATI
P.O.-LALMATI
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783384

6.5:BINIMA AKTAR

DAUGHTERS OF LATE BASIR UDDIN SHEIKH RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-
LALMATI
P.O.-LALMATI
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783384

7:SRI SURYAKANTA BARMAN
S/O LATE BHOLANATH BARMAN

8:SMTI BASANTA BARMAN
WIFE OF LATE BHOLANATH BARMA NO. 7 AND 8 ARE RESIDENT OF
VILLAGE LALMATI
P.O.-LALMATI
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783384

9:TAJNUR ISLAM
S/O LATE ABDUL AZIZ R/O VILLAGE-BALARGUDAM
P.O.- NASATRA
P.S.-ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783384

10:ABDUL BATEN
S/O LATE AYEJ UDIN R/O VILLAGE-LALMATI
P.O.-LALMATI
P.S.-ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783384.

11:FAIJAL HAQUE
S/O LATE MOHIBULLAH HAYATI R/O VILLAGE-LALMATI
P.O.-LALMATI
P.S.-ABHAYAPURI
DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-78338

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR F U BARBHUIYA, MS S DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. B HALDAR,

Linked Case : RSA/25/2023

JAMAT ALI
S/O LATE ABDUL AZIZ

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DURAMARI
PO LALMATI
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

VERSUS

SHUDHANYA BARMAN AND ORS.
S/O LATE SURENDRA BARMAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE LALMATI
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

2:ADHIR CHANDRA BARMAN
S/O LATE SHIRISH CHANDRA BARMAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE CHONPUR RAILWAY STATION
WARD NO. 9
PO
PS AND DIST NALBARI
ASSAM 781335

3:SUDHIR CHANDRA BARMAN
S/O LATE SHIRISH CHANDRA BARMAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BARSEVAN VITA ADHURIKARI
PS KHARIBARI
DIST DARJEELING
734427

4:TAJUDDIN PRAMANIK
S/O LATE SHAMATULLAH PRAMANIK

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO LALMATI
PS ABHAYAPURI

DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

5:ANOWAR HUSSAIN

S/O ABDUL REZZAK
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO LALMATI
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

6:ON THE DEATH OF BASIR UDDIN SHEIKH
HIS LEGAL HEIRS AND LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE RAMENA BEGUM
W/O LATE BASIR UDDIN SHEIKH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO LALMATI
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

7:ABDUL KORIM
S/O LATE BASIR UDDIN SHEIKH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO LALMATI
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

8:RAHUL AMIN
S/O LATE BASIR UDDIN SHEIKH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO LALMATI
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

9:BABITA AKTAR
D/O LATE BASIR UDDIN SHEIKH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO LALMATI
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

10:BINIMA AKTAR
D/O LATE BASIR UDDIN SHEIKH

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO LALMATI

PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

11:SRI SURYAKANTA BARMAN
S/O LATE BHOLANATH BARMAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO LALMATI
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

12:SMTI BASANTI BARMAN
W/O LATE BHOLANATH BARMAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO LALMATI
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

13:TAJNUR ISLAM
S/O LATE ABDUL AZIZ
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BALARGUDAM
PO NASATRA
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
783384

14:ABDUL BATEN
S/O LATE AYEJ UDDIN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO LALMATI
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

15:FAIJAL HAQUE
S/O MOHIBULLAH HAYATI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PO LALMATI
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON ASSAM
783384

Advocate for : MR. B HALDAR
Advocate for : MR H R A CHOUDHURY (R1) appearing for SHUDHANYA
BARMAN AND ORS.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

01.04.2026

Heard Mr. F. U. Barbhuiya, learned counsel for the applicant and Mr. B. Haldar, learned counsel for the opposite party.

Mr. Barbhuiya, learned counsel for the applicant submits that this interlocutory application is preferred for early hearing of the RSA No. 25/2023.

Accordingly, taking note of the submission of the learned counsel for both the parties and also, considering the facts and circumstances on record, it is provided that Registry shall list the RSA No. 25/2023, on **21.05.2026**.

In terms of the above, this interlocutory application stands disposed of.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant